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STANLEY M. SHARTLE
REGISTERED PROFESSIONAL ENGINEER

RURAL ROUTE 1. BOX 33
STILESVILLE. IND. 46180

LEC~ DESCRIPTION OF 5.l43-ACRE TRACT SET OFF TO JOHN J. GM,ffiOLD:

A part of the East Half of the Fractional Northwest Quarter of
Section 30, TOMlship 15 North, Range 2 West, Hendricks County, Indiana,
described as follows: Beginning on the south line of said half-quarter
section South 89 degrees 49 minutes 30 seconds East.42l.65 feet from a
pipe at the southwest corner of said half-quarter section; thence South
89 degrees 49 minutes 30 seconds East along said south line 498.95 feet
to a corner said in certain old deeds to be 55 rods from the southwest
corner of said half-quarter section, whereas said distance is really
920.60 feet; thence North parallel with the west line of said half-
quarter section 486.75 feet; tllence North 89 degrees 49 minutes 30 seconds
West parallel with said south line 440.87 feet; thence South parallel with
said west line 285.20 feet; thence South 86 degrees 30 minutes 20 seconds
West 33.44 feet; thence South 0 degrees 46 minutes 40 seconds West 86.00
feet; thence North 89 degrees 13 minutes 20 seconds West 22.00 feet;
thence South 0 degrees 46 minutes 40 seconds West 113.65 feet to the point
of beginning; containing 5.143 acres, more or less. Subject to 311 high-
ways, rights of way, and easements. The west line of said half-quarter
section is marked by a pipe at its south end and by an iron pin at its
north end. Said west line is an assumed meridian upon which all bearings
herein are based.

seal this 6th day of December 1978:



STANLEY M. SHARTLE
REGISTERED PROFESSIONAL ENGINEER

RURAL ROUTE 1. BOX 33

STILESVILLE. IND. 46180

LEC:AL DESCRIPTION OF 5.l43-ACRE TRACT SET OFF TO BEULAH F. OOffiULD:

A part of the East Half of the Fractional Northwest Quarter of
Section 30, Township 15 North, Range 2 West, Hendricks County, Indiana,
described as follows: Beginning at a pipe at the southwest conler of
said half-quarter section; thence North along the west line of said half-
quarter section 486.75 feet; thence South 89 degrees 49 minutes 30 seconds
East parallel with the south line of said half-quarter section 479.73 feet;
thence South parallel with said west line 285.20 feet; thence South 86
degrees 30 minutes 20 seconds West 33.44 feet; thence South 0 degrees 46
minutes 40 seconds West 86.00 feet; thence ~orth 89 degrees 13 minutes 20
seconds West 22.00 feet; thence South 0 degrees 46 minutes 40 seconds West
113.65 feet to said south line; thence North 89 degrees 49 minutes 30
seconds West along said south line 421.65 feet to the point of beginning;
containing 5.143 acres, more or less. Subject to all highways, rights of
way, and easements. The west line of said half-quarter section is marked
by a pipe at its south end and by an iron pin at its north end. Said west
line is an assumed meridian upon which all bearings herein are based.

Given under my hand and seal this 6th day of December 1978:



JOHN M. HOWARD, JR.

D VID E. LAWSON

SETH B. LEWIS

February 5, 1979
TELEPHONE 745·6471

AREA CODE 317

LAW OFFICES

HOWARD & LAWSON
110 S. WASHINGTON STREET

DANVILLE. INDIANA 46122

Mr. Stanley M. Shartle
R. R. 1, Box 33
Stilesville, Indiana 46180

Dear Stanley:
I enclose herewith a check from my client, Beulah F. Gambold,
payable to you in the sum of Two Hundred Dollars ($200.00)
representing payment for her one-half of the survey expenses
incurred in complying with the Order of Montgomery Circuit
Court. I thank you very much for your services and appreciate
the time that you spent in assisting us. I would assume that
Mr. Gambold will be forwarding his check for Two Hundred Dollars
($200.00) to you within the next several days.

If you have any questions or if you have not been paid within
ten (10) days, please let me know.

cc: Beualh Gambold
M. Dale Palmer
The Honorable Thomas Milligan,
Judge, Montgomery Circuit Court

& LAWS~, ~ ..........~'"

n M. Howard, Jr.

JMHjsd
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REGISTERED PROFESSIONAL ENGINEER
REGISTERED LAND SURVEYOR

R. R. 1. BOX 33
STILESVILLE. IND.46180

PHONE 317-539-6225 December 6, 1978

Mr. John M. Howard, Jr.
Howard & Lawson, Attorneys at Law
110 South Washington Street
Danville, Indiana 46122
Dear John:

The survey of the Garnbold 10-acre tract has been completed
with the result that the actual content is 10.286+ acres. In
surveying and staking a dividing line across the tract I have
complied with the Report of Conference of Attorneys and Order
Thereon filed November 17, 1978, with the Clerk of the Montgomery
Circuit Court, viz.,

(1) That the wife get the West 1/2 of said real estate where
11er dwelling is situated, whereupon she gets 5 acres plus
half of the surplus ground in the whole tract, or a total
of 5.N3 acres;

(2) That the husband get the East 1/2 of said real estate where
his dwelling is situated, whereupon he gets 5 acres plus
half of the surplus ground in the whole tract, or a total
of 5.143 acres;

(3) That the boundary between said halves be established in
such a way that the garage and outbuilding situated west
of, the husband's dwelling be a part of the real estate
which is set over to the husband; and

(4) That a space of five feet be left around said garage and
outbuilding.

Since the boundary had to be set over to the west include the
garage and outbuilding on the husband's half, it was necessary that
the boundary be set eastward at its north end to compensate the wife
for the land upon which those buildings are situated.

Mrs. Garnbold was at horne when I finished the job so I showed
her the stakes I had set marking the new boundary. Mr. Garnbold was
not at horne.

The enclosed legal descriptions of the two tracts are in accord-
ance with the survey as described above.

Sincerely,

~



JOHN M. HOWARD, JR.
DAVID E. LAWSON November 16J 1978

TELEPHONE 745-6471
AREA CODE 317

LAW OFFICES

HOWARD & LAWSON
110 S. WASHINGTON STREET

DANVILLE, INDIANA 46122

Mr. Stanley Shartle
R. R.
CoatesvilleJ Indiana 46121

Dear Stanley:

We have received instructions from Judge Milligan as to how the
boundary line is to be established on the Gambold property. Please
contact me upon your receipt of this letter.

Best regards.

Very truly yoursl

JMH/ls

Howardl Jr.
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CLERK'S CERTIFICATE

State of Indiana,
Montgomery County } ."

1, ~~E.Y.__~LR.~!"!t.? , Clerk of the Circuit Court, in and jar said County, and

State of Indiana, do hereby certify that the annexed and foregoing is a full, true and correct copy of----------

____.l.M_ML--.IHE-MARBlAGE-PY..-~~.P.k&tEL-~~PJ~Q-bF-I2-JQ1lti-J-.-J~tJ:1.J3-Q~1L Ql§_-_?§? _

_____~~9~~_9J__QQ~J~~~_Q~_9J__~Tr9_~~Jp__~P__9~~~~_J_~~~~~~----------------------------------

r

------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------
-----------------------------------------------------------------------------~------------------------
------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------
------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------
as the same appears from the records on file in my office, of which records, 1, as such Clerk, am the legal cus-

todian thereoi.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, 1 hereunto set my hand and the seal 'of said

Court, at Crawfordsville, Indiana, this- U~1L ·__day of

______ < •• N.n.'lemb.el:. 19__1.8_~

----------~~~~-~-~~~~-~~-----
Clerk Mont)l.6meTlJ Circuit Court of Indiana dl~



further proceedings in this matter.

IN RE: THE MARRIAGE OF )
)
)
)
)

STATE OF INDIANA

COUNTY OF MONTGOMERY
SSt

BEULAH F. GAMBOLD, Wife,

and JOHN J. GAMVOLD, Husband

REPORT OF CONFERENCE OF ATTORNEYS AND ORDER THE~

Comes now M. Dale Palmer, counsel of record for John J.

Gambold, Jr., the husband, and comes also John M. Howard, Jr.,

counsel of record for Beulah F. Gambold, the wife, and present to
the Court the following documents:

1. Attorneys' Report of Compliance with Judgment

and Decree of Dissolution of Marriage.

2. Written Entry Nunc Pro Tunc of Judgment and

f. necree of Dissolution of Marriage.

3. Motion of M. Dale Palmer, requesting leave of

Court to withdraw appearance as counsel for husband.

And the Court being duly advised in the premises, and having

considered said documents, now ORDERS that the Attorneys' Report of

Compliance with Judgment and Decree of Dissolution of Marriage be

shown as filed this 6th" day of November, 1978.

The Court further denies the Motion to Withdraw Appearance
filed by M. Dale Palmer on November 6, 1978. ..

The Court takes the written Entry Nunc Pro Tunc of Judgment
and Decree of Dissolution of Marriage under advisement, pendinq

-..

. .. ~



,.
J

An~ all ~ocuments having been considered, the. Court now
enters the following order:

"I. The wife, Beulah F. Gambo1d. and the husband, John J.

Gambold, Jr., are hereby ORDERED to appear personally at the offices

'of Leonar~ H. Harrelson, c/o Leonard Keeler, Inc., Keeler Polygraph

Institute, 5906 North Milwaukee Avenue, Chicago, Illinois 60646, on

Monday, Nov mber 20, 1978, at 1aOO o'clock p.m., Chicago time, at

'whioh time they shall then and there submit to a polygraph examina-

tlon to be administered by the said Leonard H. Harrelson, as provide~

on pages three and four of the Attorneys' Report of Compliance with

Judgment an~ Deoree of Dissolution of Marriage.

2. Both parties are ORDERED to cooperate with the .aid

Leonar~ H. Harrelson in the taking and a~ministration of said poly-
9raph examination.

3. Bach party is or~ered to pay his or her indivicual

\·•• pen.~ of sUbmitting to this examination at the time of sUbmitting

thereto, and the Cour~ shall take into consideration the question of

payment for these examination expenses incurred by the parties, after

th receipt of the results of such examination.

4. It is further ORDERED that Leonard H. Harrelson submit

the results of the polygraph examination of the husband, John J.

Gambold, Jr., and, tho wlfe, Beulah F. Gambold, directly to this Court.

5. Counsel for the parties are ORDERED and directed to
~send to the said Leonard H. Harrelson, a oopy of the Attorneys' Report

of Compliance with Judgment and Decree of Dissolution of Marriage
.forthwith.

2-



6. It is further ORDERED that the Clerk of Mdntgomery

County, Indiana, certify three copies of this order, and that one

copy thereof be sent to Leonard H. Harrelson, Keeler polygraph

Institute, 5906 North Milwaukee Avenue, Chicago, Illinois 60646,

M. Dale Palmer, PALMER, HINKLE, KECK & WEBB, 35 West Marion Street,

Danville, Indian~ 46122, counsel for the husband; and John M. Howard,

Jr., HOWARD & LAWSON, 110 South Washington Street, Danville, Indiana

46122, counsel. for the wife.

7. The Court further ORDERS that counsel for both par-

ties advise the Surveyor who is cond~cting a survey of the ten (10)

acre tract of land upon which the wife's dwelling is situated and

the husband's dwelling is situated. to be completed. The Court

directs that a boundary line be established between the West one-half

(1/2) of said ten (10) ac~e tract, containing five (5) acres, more

or less,upon which the wife's home is situated, and, the East one-half

(1/2) of said ten (10) acre tract, upon which the husband's dwelling

is situated, containing five (5) acres, more or less. The Court

further directs that said boundary line be so established as to

assure that the wife's west one-half of said ten acre tract contains

a full five (5) acres, and that the husband's east one-half of said

ten acre tract, contains a full five (5) acres. It is the Court's

intention that the old garage and out-buildi~g situated ~o tho west

of the husband's old house, be a part of that parcel of real estate

which is set over to the husband, and the Court. therefore, ORDBRS

that the boundary line to be established be set over to the west a

sufficient distance to insure that the entire old garage and old
out-bui~ding be sit~ated on the husband's parcel of real estate, and

that the boundary l1r.e be sot over on the north end of said properties

-3-



-----------------
...

to the east side a sufficient distance to compensate the wife for

that land upon which the old garage and out-building are situated;

In setting the boundary line in this fasion, said Surveyor is ORDERED

to leave a boundary of five (5) feet in circumference around said

garage and out-building. Counsel for both parties are ORDERED to

contact the S~rveyor and to take such steps as may be necessary to

implement this Order of Court, and to make due report of their

aotivities in this regard, within ten (10) days.

This matter is now ta~en under advisement, pending receipt

of the polygraph examinations heretofore ordered.

SO ORDERED, this day of November, 1978.

'..
-4-

,',



Grace F. Gambold ('::~
, r ~

r~;;> c,

A part of the r.ast half of t,he South East quarter of Secti on' 31,\" ~ ..
Tm,mship 15 North, Ranqe ? ~qest, aN'! bounded an~ c'escribec1 as follm.,s"-~-~o':?·_'::>
to-,.,it: Cornmerici.nq on tr8 Fast line of sai.d half 0uarter,1()5 feet t.~, :~_ ~
South of a point which is ?? chains and it7!; Li.nk s Horth of the South~ . '" ~
East corner thereof, and r unn i.ncr trence T'!~st 1r; 3 fpet; thence South "::'y\ \' :~.

75 feet, thence r.ast 153 feet anr' thence ,;orth 7S feet to tl-te place _f\ \'-:.?
of beginning. .

John J. Gambold Jr. and Beulah F. Ga~bolr.

A part of the vTest half of th~ NorthHf'st fractional quarter of Section
30, in Tmvnship 15 North of Panae 2 Hast 0oun(1ed as fo l l ows , t.o-wi t:
Beginning at a point on the "7~st line of said quarter whi.ch is 21, 2/3
rods north of the South~est corner~hereof and runnina thence East

~ with Section hearin0 ~6.3s rors, an~ to the East line of saia half
.... quarter; thence ~~orth on sai.d line 5(; r odn : thence ~\Test (;(,.35 rods and
J to the west line of sair half au~rter, thence south on said line 56
rods and to the place of h~ainnina, ~sti~ater to contain 73.34 acre
more or less,

()' ALSO: T\venty-nine ann one hi'll 1- (/ql~) rods off of the entire
'---"south end of the folJ0Fin0 nescrih(-,(1 real est.ate i

Part of the r.ast half of the fractional Northwest nuarter of
Section 30, TO;!~ship 15 North of Ranae 2 West, described as follows:

Beginning at the Northwest corner o~ the East half of the said
Northwest fractional qua r t.er i t.hr-nce ea st on the line 55 rods; thence
south 160 rods; thenc~ west 55 ro~s; t~ence North 160 rods to t~e
place of beginning, estiw~te~ to contain In acres, more or less .

....,

Grace F. Ganbold

". Forty Five (45) feet in wi~th off of t~e past sife of Lots it,
and 5 in Block no. 7 in the tmm or- ~Tesr, ~~j 1 +:0'1 r or Coatesville, 0 '
Hendricks Count", Inc' iana, e~'ce!'tina thi1t na r t; of said T,ot !'10. 5 ,'"2/

- ..< \\which lies north of Pennsylvania Pailroa~. ~) , \
.....-;.;~/\

John J. Gambold, Jr.
A part of the ~,fest ha 1f of the }lorth T,;rest fractional quarter;

i of Section 30 Tmmship 15 north -ranae 2 Hpst bounded ann rc>scrihecl
II as follm·'s to-wit: Beqinninq at a noint on the Hest: line thereof,
!! I vlhich is 77 2/3 roe1s loJorth of the South nest cornpr of sairl ~.Test

(
half fractional quarter; an0 runninq thence East 66 35/100 rods to
. the East line of said West half fractional quarter; runninq thence

I \ North 82 33/100 rods; th~nce Best 66 35/100 'rods; thence South
I. 82 33/100 rods to the pla.ce of hec;inninrr, esti!'"lateo to contain

34 51/100 acres, more or less, also

~I'

~""'{~-)_ .1\ 1\ part of the "'Torth East -fractiomil quarter of the north T'rest
.~ quarter of Section 30 '"0 mshi J r: 11 of' P.anC"P 2 T'7est bounncc1 and

eescribed as follows to-~·'it: ':\eainning at t'Je loTorth ~'!est corner of saie
quarter quarter section; and runnin<T thence south 80 rods; thence Bast
55 rods; thence North flO 1.008; thence Pest 55 roels to the place of
beginninq, containinn ?7~ acres, ~ore or less.

Containing in both of the ilhov~ t.ract in Hennricks < t:ount'l, Indiana
62.01 acres, !'"lore or ]es8.

\,

AIJSOTIlE FOLJ,()T':rrJ('! RP.7\L f's"'jVrr In PU'T'~Tl\HCnUloJTY,I PlIA"'m, to-';vi t:
The Northeast quarter of the ~ort~east quarter of spction 25,

Township 15 North, Panc:Po3 v7est anc' T\vent~' ej nht (7.8) acr~s off of and
across the entire North end of the southPRst nuarter of the Northeast
quarter of section 75, ~ownshin IS North, ~anqc 3 U~S~ esti~ate~ to
contain sixty eiqht (68) acres, ~ore or le~s.

l/

..



3. The fo11owing property was purchased in 1956 at the same time as the propertyset forth in Paragraph 2 above.
In Hendricks County, Indiana:
Twenty-nine and one half (29 1/2) rods off of the entire South end of thefollowing described real estate;
Part of the East half of the fractional Northwest quarter of Section 30,
Township 15 North of Range 2 West, described as follows:
Beginning at the Northwest corner of the East half of the said Northwest
fractional quarter; thence east on the line 55 rods; thence south 160 rods;
thence west 55 rods; thence North 160 rods to the place of beginning, esti-
mated to contain 10 acres, more or less.

,
I. ~i

SUB-TOTAL:

$ 7,500
3,250

$10,750
$69,280
-12,500
$92;530

Present Value
a. 5 acres tillable at $1,500 per acre
b. 5 acres non-tillable at $650 per acre

c. New House
d. Old House

TOTAL for 10 acres:

...

..
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PHONE 317·539-6225 DATE December 6. 1978
PLEASE REMIT TO

,5WLt~EW Mr....S'~~nEI~~ ......~ ~ -~~,....-.. ......~~
REGISTERED PROFESSIONAL ENGINEER

REGISTERED LAND SURVEYOR

R. R. 1. BOX 33
STILESVILLE. I:'\D. 46180

TO: John J. Gambold and Beulah F. Gambold
c/o Mr. John M. Howard, Jr.
110 South Washington Street
Danville, Indiana 46122

RE: CAUSE NO. C76-282
MJNTGOMERY CIRCUIT CT.

For professional servic~; rendered as follows:

Surveying 10.286 acres in the E 1/2 MV 1/4 30-lS-2W, and
dividing the parcel into two equal parts, setting stakes
and writing legal descriptions $400.00.

Mr. Gambold's share $200.00.
Mrs. Gambold's share $200.00.

Beginning 30 days after the date stated above, 1 Y2%per month (18% annual rate)
will be added to this account on any unauthorized unpaid previous balance.


